consolidated interim statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and its interim
statements of comprehensive income for the nine months ended December 31, 2018. There
was no material impact on the Company’s interim statements of cash flows for the nine
months ended December 31, 2018.

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15 at April 1, 2018

$

Accelerated recognition of contract performance for manufactured products 465,895

Related commission expenses (9,584)

Impact at April 1, 2018 456,311

Plaintree Systems Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the Quarters ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (unaudited)
(In Canadian dollars)

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018:

As reported IFRS15 Amount without

Adjustment IFRS 15

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

  Cash -   -   -

  Trade receivables and other receivables 2,888,658   -   2,888,658

  Unbilled revenue 1,808,131   (382,914)   1,425,217

  Inventories 1,743,455   41,349   1,784,804

  Prepaid expenses and other receivables 98,571   -   98,571

  Assets classified as held for sale (Note 4) 140,710   140,710

6,679,525   (341,565)   6,337,960

Property, plant and equipment 4,793,555   -   4,793,555

Intangible assets 429,274   -   429,274

11,902,353   (341,565)   11,560,788

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Cash deficit 120,347   -   120,347

  Trade and other payables 1,508,043   9,584   1,517,627

  Deferred revenue 74,455   -   74,455

  Current portion of long-term debt - bank 258,713   -   258,713

  Current portion of due to related parties 255,000   -   255,000

  Current portion of deferred government assistance 19,000   -   19,000

  Current portion of obligations under lease capital 290,140   -   290,140

  Current portion of government assistance 39,000   -   39,000

2,564,698   9,584   2,574,282

Long-term debt - bank 780,287   -   780,287

Deferred government assistance 79,679   - 79,679

Obligations under lease capital 719,678   - 719,678

Repayable government assistance - other 582,441   -   582,441

Due to related parties 5,592,095   -   5,592,095

10,318,878   9,584   10,328,462

Shareholders' equity

  Issued capital 2   -   2

  Contributed surplus 2,090,750   -   2,090,750

  Deficit (507,276)   (351,149)   (858,425)

1,583,476   (351,149)   1,232,327

11,902,354   (341,565)   11,560,790

* The Company adopted IFRS 15 as descibed in Note 3. Under this adoption, the comparative information is not restated.

Plaintree Systems Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the Quarters ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (unaudited)
(In Canadian dollars)

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective:

(c) IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) The IASB issued a new standard, IFRS 16 on January 13, 2016,
which supersedes IAS 17 Leases. The new standard brings most leases on the balance sheet
for lessees under a single model and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance

[…]

for periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating the
impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

4 Discontinued Operations

Arnprior Fire Trucks Corp.

In May 2017, the company completed the sale of assets and business of Arnprior Fire Trucks Corp.
(AFTC), which constituted the Company’s business of the manufacturing of high end fire and
emergency vehicles (the “Fire Truck Business”), to 9584358 Canada Ltd. o/a Eastway Fire and
Rescue Vehicles (“Eastway”). The Company and Eastway entered into an asset purchase
agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”), dated May 25, 2017 pursuant to which Eastway agreed
to acquire the Fire Truck Business from the Company as a going concern. The purchase price paid
by Eastway consisted of nominal cash consideration and the obligation for Eastway to complete
the outstanding existing fire truck contracts.  Eastway leased the Company’s premises to carry
on the business until February 2018 when it ceased operations.

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income for the nine months ended December 31, 2018:

As reported

 IFRS 15

Adjustment

 Amount without IFRS

15

$

Revenue 17,357,600   (382,914)   16,974,687

Cost of sales 12,504,391   (41,349)   12,463,041

Gross margin 4,853,209   (341,565)   4,511,645

Operating expenses

  Research and development 1,226,751   -   1,226,751

  Finance and administration 1,075,221   -   1,075,221

  Sales and marketing 313,654   9,584   323,238

  Interest expense 291,752   -   291,752

  Loss on foreign exchange 14,421   -   14,421

2,921,800   9,584   2,931,384

Net earnings before other gains 1,931,409   (351,149)   1,580,262

Other

Loss from discontinued operations (237,265)   -   (237,265)

Net earnings and comprehensive earnings 1,694,145   (351,149)   1,342,996

Basic and diluted earnings per common share

  From continuing and discontinuing operations 0.05   0.02

  From continuing operations 0.06   0.04

Plaintree Systems Inc.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the Quarters ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (unaudited)
(In Canadian dollars)

Madawaska Doors

As of October 2018 the Company has deemed the assets of 9366920 Canada Inc (operating as
Madawaska Doors) as held for sale. The business closed in the Company’s third fiscal quarter.

[…]

standard only to contracts that are incomplete at the date of initial application. The Company

has also elected to apply contract modification practical expedient and reflect the aggregate
effect of all contract modifications prior to the transition date.

Impact of adopting IFRS 15:

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s condensed
consolidated interim statements of financial position as at September 30, 2018 and its interim
statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended September 30, 2018. There

was no material impact on the Company’s interim statements of cash flows for the six months
ended September 30, 2018.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

10

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018:

As reported IFRS15 Amount without

Adjustment IFRS 15

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

  Cash -   -   -

  Trade receivables and other receivables 2,888,658   -   2,888,658

  Unbilled revenue 1,808,131   (382,914)   1,425,217

  Inventories 1,743,455   41,349   1,784,804

  Prepaid expenses and other receivables 98,571   -   98,571

  Assets classified as held for sale (Note 4) 140,710   140,710

6,679,525   (341,565)   6,337,960

Property, plant and equipment 4,793,555   -   4,793,555

Intangible assets 429,274   -   429,274

11,902,353   (341,565)   11,560,788

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Cash deficit 120,347   -   120,347

  Trade and other payables 1,508,043   9,584   1,517,627

  Deferred revenue 74,455   -   74,455

  Current portion of long-term debt - bank 258,713   -   258,713

  Current portion of due to related parties 255,000   -   255,000

  Current portion of deferred government assistance 19,000   -   19,000

  Current portion of obligations under lease capital 290,140   -   290,140

  Current portion of government assistance 39,000   -   39,000

2,564,698   9,584   2,574,282

Long-term debt - bank 780,287   -   780,287

Deferred government assistance 79,679   - 79,679

Obligations under lease capital 719,678   - 719,678

Repayable government assistance - other 582,441   -   582,441

Due to related parties 5,592,095   -   5,592,095

10,318,878   9,584   10,328,462

Shareholders' equity

  Issued capital 2   -   2

  Contributed surplus 2,090,750   -   2,090,750

  Deficit (507,276)   (351,149)   (858,425)

1,583,476   (351,149)   1,232,327

11,902,354   (341,565)   11,560,790

* The Company adopted IFRS 15 as descibed in Note 3. Under this adoption, the comparative information is not restated.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

11

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective:

(c) IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) The IASB issued a new standard, IFRS 16 on January 13, 2016,
which supersedes IAS 17 Leases. The new standard brings most leases on the balance sheet
for lessees under a single model and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance
leases. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged. The new standard will come into effect